

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

Nos. 18-1070 and 18-1103

CRANESVILLE BLOCK CO., INC.,

Petitioner,

– v –

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FINAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Raymond John Pascucci
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC
Attorneys for Petitioner
110 West Fayette Street
One Lincoln Center
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 218-8000
rpascucci@bsk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES RAISED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case	4
B. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Nature of the Business and Supervisory Structure.....	6
B. William Deming’s Supervisory Responsibilities	6
C. Mr. Deming Solicits Union Authorization Cards and Union Support Including Threatening Employees with Termination if they Failed to Vote For the Union	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDING	13
ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. The Board Improperly Found that William Deming Failed to Independently Exercise Several of the Indicia of Supervisory Status	14
C. If Mr. Deming is a Supervisor, His Conduct of Soliciting Union Authorization Cards and Threatening Employees that they Would Lose Their Jobs Warrants Invalidating the Election Results	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Commercial Barge Line, Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1070 (2002)	14
<i>Berthold Nursing Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 27 (2007)	17
<i>ConAgra v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company</i> , 230 NLRB 766 (1977)	21
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	19, 20, 22
<i>Madison Square Garden Ct., LLC</i> , 350 NLRB 117 (2007)	20, 21, 22
<i>Mountaineer Park, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1473 (2004)	18
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	13
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado v. NLRB</i> , 271 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Tri-City Paving, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 174 (1973)	21
<i>Venture Indus., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999)	18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(11)2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....3
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)1
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....1, 13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....24
Fed R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....24
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)24
Fed. R. App. P. 32(e)(1).....24
